[No. 548, A.]

CHAPTER 532.

AN ACT to authorize J. P. Underwood, Henry Sherry and Geo. Gerry, their associates, heirs and assigns, to construct and maintain a flood dam across Eagle River in Forest county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Authorizing construction of **River**, in Forest county.

To build slides

and gates.

SECTION 1. J. P. Underwood, Henry Sherry and a dam on Eagle Geo. Gerry, their associates, heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized to build, construct and maintain a flood dam across Eagle River, in Forest county, on the south half of section five, town thirty-nine, range eleven east, for the purpose of facilitating the running and driving of logs down the Eagle River.

> The said J. P. Underwood, Henry SECTION 2. Sherry and Geo. Gerry, their associates, heirs and assigns, shall build suitable slides and gates in said dam for the purpose of sluicing logs through said dam, and shall keep the same in good repair. SECTION 3. When said dam shall have been constructed and made as before provided, the said J. P. Underwood, Henry Sherry and Geo. Gerry, their associates, heirs and assigns, in consideration of the building and operating of said dam, shall be entitled to charge, sue for and collect tolls on all logs driven over said dam the sum of five cents per thousand feet, board measure.

> SECTION 4. The tolls authorized by the provisions of this act, shall be a lien on all logs driven through said dam for the amount thereof at the rate aforesaid, and such lien shall be enforced in the same manner as liens for labor on logs under the general statutes, except as to the time for filing the petition for said lien, which may under the provisions of this act be filed at any time within six months after the last of the logs of any mark shall have passed over said slide and have been driven by the aid of said dam.

Right reserved.

SECTION 5. The right to alter, amend or repeal this act is hereby reserved.

Lien.

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 14, 1887.

[No. 889, A.]

[Published April 27, 1887.]

CHAPTER 533.

AN ACT to amend section 36, of chapter 32, of the laws of 1885, entitled, "an act to revise chapter 5, of the general laws of 1883, entitled, an act to incorporate the city of Merrill."

(See Vol. 2.)

[No. 272, S.]

[Published April 23, 1887.]

CHAPTER 534.

AN ACT relating to the National union, and amendatory of section 1, of chapter 204, of the laws of 1879, as amended by chapter 246, of the laws of 1881, and chapter 249, of the laws of 1882, and chapter 94, of the laws of 1883, and chapter 458, of the laws of 1885, and chapter 42, of the laws of 1887.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1, of chapter 204, of the general laws of 1879, as amended by chapter 246, of the general laws of 1881, chapter 249, of the general laws of 1882, chapter 94, laws of 1883, and chapter 458, laws of 1885, and chapter 42, of the laws of 1887, is hereby amended by inserting after the words, "royal arcanum," where they occur in the fifth line of said section 1, of chapter 204 aforesaid, the words, "mutual benefit society